
p 1 

Bishop Ken Memorial Lecture 2003 
St John the Baptist, Frome 

 
 

UNDIGNIFIED 
EXITS 

 
a colourful selection of tales 

 of local seventeenth century clergy 
 who found themselves out of a living 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

by 
 

Colin Alsbury 
 

 

 



p 2 

Published in the UK by Colin Alsbury 
 

Copyright ©2003 Colin Alsbury 
 

Colin Alsbury asserts the moral right to be identified as the 
author of this work. 

 
ISBN 0 9530026 1 6 

 
First published 2003 

 

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data. 
A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library. 

Conditions of Sale 
 

This book is sold subject to the condition that it shall not, by way of trade or 
otherwise, be lent, re-sold, hired out or otherwise circulated without the publisher’s 

prior consent in any form of binding or cover other than that in which it is 
published and without a similar condition being imposed on the subsequent 

purchaser. 
 

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a 
retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, 

mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of 
the publisher. 

 



p 3 

CONTENTS  

  

Sketch map of local places mentioned in the text 4 

  

Introduction 5 

Neglect and Enthusiasm: 5 

Civil War 8 

   ‘Clubmen’ 13 

   Prison and Exile 16 

    Western Uprising 18 

Restoration 19 

Scandal 21 

Non-Juror 23 

By way of postscript 24 

Conclusion 26 

Bibliography 27 

Index 28 

 



p 4 



p 5 

INTRODUCTION 
 
The seventeenth century saw the Laudian ascendency, the Civil 
War, Commonwealth and Restoration as well as the Nonjuror 
crisis which prompted the deprivation of Thomas Ken in whose 
honour this lecture is given. These factors form the wider back-
ground against which Ken’s life and ministry are usually seen. 
 
I offer a slightly different backdrop, perhaps equally significant, in 
relating the tales of some of the local clergy who through the 
course of the seventeenth century found themselves out of a liv-
ing. Whether formally deprived, ejected during the civil war, or 
otherwise, the number and diversity of clergy in this area allows 
us to see a complex and colourful background in the light of 
which we may recognise afresh the distinctive life and ministry of 
Thomas Ken.  
 
It is as well to proceed with a least an approximation of chrono-
logical order…. 
 
 
NEGLECT and ENTHUSIASM 
 
Simon Sturtevant, appears to have been born in Lincolnshire 
about 1570, educated at Cambridge, and by early 1603, having 
published "The etymologist of Aesops Fables" and an Hebrew 
Dictionary was living in the Bristol area. He spent the year of 
1604 as a teacher of Latin and/or Grammar at Martock school, 
and became Rector of Compton Martin in 1605.  
 
It appears that Sturtevant may be the person who in 1611 as an 
hydraulic engineer was first engaged to construct the waterworks 
for Hatfield House in Hertfordshire, in which venture he was ra-
ther unsuccessful - certainly energies seem to have less involved 
with his parish and rather more concerned with the development 
of earthenware water pipes as a replacement for lead.  
 
In 1608 reference is made in State papers to an invention by Mr  



p 6 

Sturtevant for making ‘water pipes of earthenware, of which he 
can cast 8,000 yards per day, and which are more safe and 
strong than those of lead' and about the same time there is also 
a petition for a patent of his inventions of "Pressware and Wood 
Pleits", for conveyance of water by pipes, and for jointing and 
folding wood.' There is even a Star Chamber case concerning a 
riotous attack on his works at Islington. 
 
Perhaps these days with such a concern for water pipes and 
drains they would have made him an Archdeacon, but in 1613 
Simon Sturtevant was deprived of his living at Compton Martin - 
probably for neglect of his parish. His deprivation is supposedly 
one of only four that took place in the Diocese of Bath and Wells 
during the {first half of the} 17th century: the others being William 
Buckland (East Coker 1609-18), Meredith Mady (Blagdon 1607-
17), & Philip Martin (Keynsham 1595-1607).  
 
Whilst some few would find themselves out of a living for lack of 
care of souls, others were to find themselves equally rejected by 
very reason of their passion for souls and the gospel. These next 
two ministers were both thrown out of ministry in the Diocese of 
Bath & Wells; neither name being included in that short-list.  
 
In 1626, John Wareham was offered Sandford in Dorset, but 
declined, preferring to remain as the lecturer at Crewkerne. Jo-
seph Hull (1594/5-1665), who graduated with Wareham from St 
Mary’s Hall, Oxford in 1614, came from Crewkerne, and served 
his early ministry in Exeter Diocese. Their two stories are closely 
related: 
 
On November 13, 1627 Wareham was accused of maligning cer-
tain church practices, failure to read authorized prayers before 
his congregation, and repeating sermons in his home on Sunday 
evenings to members of his immediate family and other parish-
ioners. Admitting this last charge, he claimed that the sermons 
were only for family devotion and perhaps the few persons who 
dropped by on occasion. Suspended, he left the diocese to settle 
at St. Sidwell's in Exeter. 



p 7 

In September 1629, Wareham accompanied by Hull and another 
cleric, John Cox, returned to Crewkerne. Apparently, Wareham 
sought to make a farewell sermon before leaving for New Eng-
land. As a result, the wardens of Crewkerne parish were cited for 
allowing all three to preach without a license and failing to register 
Wareham, Hull and Cox in the parish's Book of Strange Preach-
ers. Wareham was expelled from the diocese in November 1629 
and in the following March, emigrated with his congregation to set-
tle at Hull, Massachusetts. 
 
From 1635 Wareham was minister at the new settlement of Wind-
sor. This community united with those at Wethersfield and Hart-
ford in 1637 forming the self-governing colony of Connecticut un-
der the control of their governor, John Winthrop. Some twenty 
years later William Pynchon, having just returned from a visit to 
New England, wrote to Richard Baxter describing Wareham as “a 
most precious godly man though .. too much transported with pas-
sionate Zeal”. 
 
Joseph Hull resigned his living at North Leigh in 1632 and the next 
year, became officiating curate at Broadway. In January 1635, he 
was prosecuted for preaching without license. That same month 
he also allegedly preached at Glastonbury, saying that judgment 
hung over the land and that first it would fall on the clergy and 
then the laity. Hull failed to respond to the charges and, in Febru-
ary, was expelled.  
 
Meanwhile, he had gathered a company of emigrants, and was 
preparing to leave for New England. Their ship left Weymouth in 
March 1635 and landed at Boston on May 6, settling by July at 
Wessaguscus, south east of Boston. A short while later, the settle-
ment's name was changed to Weymouth: after their port of depar-
ture. 
 
This was no easy area to settle: In 1623, Sir Ferdinando Gorges 
led a company to settle in the houses there vacant through the 
failure of the previous years attempt at settlement which had half-
starved. This new attempt by Gorges lasted only briefly with ‘the 
winter dismally cold, the company quarrelsome and the prospects  



p 8 

gloomy’. Only a few stout hearted non-conformists remained in 
the area which by 1645 was to have over twenty congregations. 
Even Hull found the area difficult as we later discover. 
 
Neglect of cure and non-conformity were major factors in the ejec-
tion of ministers in the first part of the seventeenth century. These 
issues and others fermented in the nation and culminated in the 
conflict of the Civil War: 
 
 
CIVIL WAR 
 
One local family much affected was the Collier family, of Nunney, 
Steeple Langford & Ilminster. Joseph Collier had held all three liv-
ings until his death in 1636 and he was succeeded in the three 
posts by two sons and a son-in-law.  
 
One son, George Collier (abt1600-aft1660), held Nunney and 
Shapwick with Ashcott. He was ejected and endured an incident 
of poisoning of clergy on ship, of which he was the only survivor. 
He seems to have managed to become Rector of Kingweston in 
1650 and was restored only at Shapwick in 1660. Unlike many 
interim ministers, the one in place at Nunney at the restoration, 
Gratious Franklyn, retained his benefice and died there as incum-
bent in 1691. Franklyn appears to have moved from London, be-
coming Minister of Heytesbury by 1646 before moving to Nunney.  
 
Henry Collier (abt1595-1670), elder son of Joseph Collier, suc-
ceeded his father as Rector of Steeple Langford in 1636. In Octo-
ber 1644, while the royalists were aiming to surprise Waller’s army 
at Andover, there was a royal garrison at Langford with a hundred 
men and the great cannon that had been taken at Exeter. This 
garrison was at a house belonging to Lord Gorges, the great pio-
neer of English colonization in the Americas already mentioned.  
 
Collier was brought before the Wiltshire County Committee in 
February 1646 where witnesses described his failings; his  



p 9 

preaching but once a month - though another witness said once a 
fortnight; his frequenting of ale houses and often swearing when 
in liquor; and his periods of absence from the parish, allegedly 
some length of time riding with Prince Maurice’s army and a peri-
od of some three months (in his brother’s parish) at Nunney Cas-
tle where he was when it fell to Parliament’s forces in 1645.  
 
Soon after his return, Henry Collier and his wife were summarily 
evicted into deep snow, in December 1645 - quite merciful really 
as the ancient acacia tree standing in the old Rectory grounds 
was to be used as a gallows by Cromwell’s men after they had 
turned the Rector out. With his wife and many children he made 
his way over the ford, and eventually found shelter in a barn. 
 
After 6 days in the barn they found accommodation in a cottage in 
Hanging Langford, but as their grandson Arthur wrote in after 
years: “they lived as poorly as any in the village, the children go-
ing daily to Groveley for dry wood. This lasted until they went into 
service or the army, or to mean trades in London. Of all (the chil-
dren), but one met with friends who placed him to Winchester 
School.” 
 
According to village tradition, the minister appointed under the 
Commonwealth from 1648, Nathaniel Giles, supplied the cure, 
received the profits and preached twice every Lord’s Day, with a 
pistol hung round his neck.  
 
George Pope (1569/70-1647) became Rector of Donhead St 
Mary in 1596. Being supposed wealthy, he had under writ of Privy 
Seal been forced to pay £100 under Charles I’s compulsory loan 
system. He suffered harassment from one William Burleton who 
refused to pay his substantial tithes. George had paid £40 to a 
parliamentary Captain at the time of the defence of Wardour Cas-
tle, and in February 1646 he has to subscribe a further £40. 
 
The ‘Falstone Day Book’, recording activities of the Wiltshire 
County Committee was published largely without annotation, but 
in this case the editor, J Waylen, is moved to express the view 
that: “Mr Pope’s liberality to the Parliament’s cause ought to have  



p 10 

secured him more respectful treatment, for he held the living forty-
nine years: but he was turned out in 1646 (by June when the rec-
tory was let), we must suppose on the ground of ‘Insufficiency’ by 
reason of age; for nothing else was brought against him.” By Feb-
ruary 1647 the elderly George Pope had died. 
 
By way of contrast, Edward Davenant ( -1679), Treasurer of Sar-
um Cathedral and Vicar of Gillingham was not ejected despite 
having been resident in the royal quarters at Bristol. But he was 
ordered in Jan 1648 to remove his curate, Samuel Forward, who 
had been neglecting use of the Directory and using much of Com-
mon Prayer - Samuel undertook to use the Directory and in April 
1648 was allowed to remain. 
 
But by 1650 Forward was described as ’unfit’ to serve the cure: 
He had been active in the Dorset Clubmen (more of them later), 
taken at Shaftesbury and imprisoned at Sherborne - when ejected 
he is described as having a wife and six children. A miller gave 
them quarters at his mill; they sometimes got something at chris-
tenings or when entertained by one of the gentry.  
 
Over at Fisherton Anger, Richard Kent (bef1622-1692), rector 
from 1644, had been ejected after a party of parliamentarian sol-
diers entered the church at service time and started a brawl. His 
successor, George Bayley, didn’t last long and in 1654, Samuel 
Forward got the living - only to be ejected within the same year 
and to continue living in great want. 
 
Davenant, nephew of Bishop John Davenant, was replaced at Gil-
lingham by T Andrews, who had been organist at Warminster. But 
soon, in 1646, he was made curate of Motcombe, once a chapelry 
of Gillingham and soon made into a separate parish by the County 
Committee. 
 
A cousin of Davenant, Thomas Fuller (1592/3- ), Prebend of Sar-
um and Vicar of Broadwindsor, seems to have fared even better. 
He had been resident at Cambridge for most of the years until 
1638, though parishioners from Broadwindsor did attend his lav-
ishly celebrated degree ceremony as BD in 1635. He seems  



p 11 

then to have spent more time in his parish and was at Exeter 
when it fell to Fairfax.  
 
He records that he was unable to compound on terms which 
would allow him to be ‘restored to the exercise of his profession’ 
and yet after an unsettled year or two was lecturing and preaching 
in London and became Rector of Cranford, near Hounslow, by 
1658. Few clergy were as infectiously accomodating and well 
served by persons of influence as he in being able through the 
course of his ministry to enjoy patronage of both the Crown and a 
regicide. 
 
Some tales of this period are hard to unravel - and I am intrigued 
by this story from Marston Bigot:  
 
"Upon the death of King Charles I, Roger, Earl of Orrery, quitted 
the service of parliament and retired to this, his seat in Marston, ... 
The Parish Church was in close proximity to his mansion, and 
Lord Orrery never failed to go there on Sunday; but having one 
day sat for some time, and being disappointed that the then quali-
fied minister had not arrived, his Lordship was preparing to return 
home when his steward told him a person in the church had of-
fered to preach. 
 
His Lordship (though he looked on this proposal as a piece of en-
thusiasm) gave his permission, and was never more delighted 
with the sermon, which was filled with learning, sense and piety. 
His Lordship would not suffer the preacher to depart unknown, but 
invited him to dinner, and enquiring of him his name, received this 
answer: 
 
My Lord, my name is Asberry; I am a clergyman of the Church of 
England, and a loyal subject of the King.   I have lived three years 
in a poor cottage under your garden wall; my son lives with me 
and we dig and read in turns. I have little money, and a few books, 
and I submit cheerfully to the Will of Providence. 
 
This worthy and learned man (for such Lord Orrery always called 
him) lived some years longer at Marston with an allowance  



p 12 

obtained for him without an obligation for the taking of the Cove-
nant (pledge of loyalty to Cromwell's government)” 
 
The Asberrys remain mysterious figures; No trace having been 
found in the published University registers, or in the Marston par-
ish registers.  Until 1905 portraits of this minister and his son hung 
at Marston House, evidencing that the clergyman's name was 
Richard Asberry and that he was 62 years old in 1647; his son 
Charles was 29. 
 
With the lack of evidence of any university education I must admit 
to considering the possibility that he may have been living under a 
false name - as likely an option as there being no records, I sus-
pect. 
 
There is a further detail of local interest in this instance: According 
to Ashby family tradition the name Asberry was inadvertently en-
tered as Ashby in a legal document (possibly a farm lease) and 
reluctantly accepted to avoid delay - or cost.  Whatever the truth 
of the matter, from the middle of the 18th Century Marston was 
home to a yeoman family named Ashby who have traditionally 
claimed descent from the Asberrys. And of this family there de-
scends Aldhelm Samuel Asberry Ashby, Verger at St John’s and 
photographer who died in 1958.  
 
Any suggestion of descent from the Revd Richard Asberry needs 
however to be qualified in light of the reputation of the seventh 
Earl of Cork and Orrery as a spendthrift and a womaniser. There 
is strong suspicion of more Boyle blood in the Ashby family than 
Asberry! 
 
….   and just as the clergyman who went by the name of Richard 
Asberry was living at Marston with help from the Boyle’s, so over 
at Cloford we find another clergyman by the name of A...Y out of a 
living, living with support from the Horner’s and whose lines of de-
scent to the present day are perhaps a little more certain (!)….   



p 13 

‘CLUBMEN’ 
 
Evidence of the difficulties faced by Thomas Aylesbury and his 
family during the Civil War comes from a number of sources. Ac-
cording to one J Potter of Cloford in 1706 Aylesbury’s Sufferings 
were “well remembered and frequently talked of by some old 
people in our Parish.” 
 
His youngest son, Thomas (by then Rector of Corsley), wrote that 
his father was: “A Warwickshire Gentleman, B of Div; was Rector 
of Kyngston Deverill and Berwick St Leonard both of them being 
in Wiltsheir worth about 2 or 3 hundred pound ye annum, wch he 
enjoyed till ye late Rebellion, when he was thrown out of both 
being forced to quit them, to keep his Conscience. At which time 
he had a wife and eight children all of them small. And was forced 
to retyre into Somerset sheir viz: to Cloford where he had a small 
estate, about 10 or 12 pound ye annum, And must nessarily been 
putt to ye greatest extremity had it not been for ye favour of some 
good men, especially Sir George Horner, who livd in that parish 
and was his chief benefactor. He was frequently had and 
menaced before ye Committees, carryed to London and 
imprisoned there a longe time, for no fault but his Loyalty - just 
before he left his Benefices he went to perform Divine Service in 
ye parish of Horningsham about 3 mile distant from Kyngston, of 
which he was Prebend - where a Company of Rude Souldiers 
layd violent hands upon him, cutt ye Common Prayer Book to 
pieces with their swords - But was then delivered out of their 
hands by ye means of that worthy Kt, Sir James Thynn of 
Longleat - innumerable other barbarities were exercised upon him 
during ye Rebellion - which brought him into soe low and week a 
condicion that he lived but half a year, after ye happy 
Restauracion, Aged 62.” 
 
On the 3rd June 1645 Thomas Aylesbury appeared before the 
County Committee for Wiltshire, subscribed the sum of twenty 
pounds upon the propositions, “to be paid presently and engaged 
to go home and live there quietly without prejudice to the 
Parliament” and to appear before the Committee whenever they 
sent for his further composition. 



p 14 

Just a year later, William Smith became tenant to the state for the 
parsonage of Kyngston-Deverill, on which occasion Aylesbury 
was styled ‘a great delinquent’. It is clear that Thomas Aylesbury 
was not a man who was prepared to go home and live quietly in 
the manner which the parliamentary forces asked of him. 
 
In this respect he was not alone. There was a powerful movement 
of local people in Somerset, Dorset and Wiltshire, known as the 
‘Clubmen’ with which a considerable number of local clergy were 
involved: Including Aylesbury, and the Vicar of the neighbouring 
parish of East Knoyle: Christopher Wren. Though also Dean of 
Windsor, and of Wolverhampton, Wren did spend significant time 
in his living at East Knoyle; it was there that his famous son, 
Christopher, was born. Christopher, senior, was imprisoned for 
some five months at Bristol and elsewhere for his support of the 
Clubmen. 
 
The ‘Clubmen’ had a mix of political, religious and economic. 
Thus, for example, the clothiers of Wiltshire as well as other busi-
nessmen desired minimal interruption of trading, bemoaning the 
loss of apprentices into the armies. They formed associations with 
the object of opposing the violence of both armies and restoring 
peace. 
 
The potential threat which this innately conservative movement 
posed to the Parliamentary cause in particular was sensed as 
early as 1643 when a Captain Hothan wrote that ‘the necessitous 
people of the whole kingdom will presently rise in mighty numbers 
and whosoever they pretend for at first, within a while they will set 
up for themselves’.  
 
The march of the New Model Army to Taunton in May 1645 
stimulated a series of meetings in Wiltshire following which a 
popular levy was adopted in order to limit the plundering by both 
armies. Parochial clergy were particularly active amongst the 
Clubmen and one of the desires the movement expressed was 
that “religion should be observed as it was in the purest times of 
Queen Elizabeth and King James, but that no man’s conscience 
should be pressed to the observation of any indifferent ceremony”  



p 15 

One contemporary commentator described them as “a disorderly 
rabble and rude company of rotten-hearted nauseous neutrals” 
and as time passed neither side was content to see the growth of 
a ‘third’ party in the conflict.  
 
In July, Fairfax attacked Bridgwater: He intended to press ahead 
westward and eliminate Goring’s Army, but the threat of an 
unsettled line of retreat convinced Fairfax that he should deal with 
the Clubmen first. He had good reason for his decision taken at a 
council of war on Friday 25th July 1645.  
 
When the Committee for Plundered Ministers took evidence 
regarding delinquent ministers one witness said that: “the said Mr 
Aylesbury was very forward in the Club business and at the 
rendezvous by Meere Beacon, wch was on James day last, [25th 
July 1645] where one Mr Younge made a longe speech unto the 
people and when the said Younge had ended his speech the said 
Mr Aylsbury spake saying Mr Younge, Mr Younge, let not the 
Book of Common Prayer bee forgotten, but lett that bee upheld.” 
 
His evidence was confirmed by a second witness who said that: 
   “Aylesbury …  paralleld the rebellion of Absalom 
against the king his father, with (as hee termed itt) the rebellion of 
the Parliament in this warre.“ 
 
This evidence against Thomas Aylesbury relates to words spoken 
on the very day on which Fairfax and his forces resolved to curb 
the clubmen in Somerset, Dorset and Wiltshire. From Bridgwater 
which they had taken the army marched via Martock on to Wells; 
to Queen-Camel on 1st August and thence on the following day, 
Saturday, some fifty or so of the ringleaders of the clubmen were 
taken at Shaftesbury.  
 
Amongst the leaders were several clergy including Samuel For-
ward (already mentioned), Thomas Bravell of Compton Abbas, 
Richard Hooke of Durweston, John Talbot of Milton Abbas … 
 
The ringleaders were held for four or five days before being  



p 16 

brought before a committee and then after Sherborne had been 
reduced a number of them were sent off to London under guard.  
 
Aylesbury certainly spent the best part of a year imprisoned in 
London: His wife and eight children living on £16 per annum 
supplemented later by the residue of ‘all the tithes unto glebe 
lands and Easter booke’ of Kingston Deverill. 
 
Hooke lost his rectory valued at £100 per annum and was left with 
a personal estate of some £11 17s of which the county committee 
required £2 as composition. Despite Hooke’s “sad complaint of 
the great want” caused to himself and his family the interim minis-
ter refused to pay the fifth (£20) ordered by the County Commit-
tee. 
 
Bravell appears to have been more favourably treated than some 
though perhaps he did not fully respect that generosity: In Oct 
1646 he was prohibited from officiating in Dorset until further no-
tice for have verbally abused the favour shown him. By 1647 all 
seemed well again as he was restored having acknowledged his 
error in joining the Clubmen, and having promised to disclose any-
thing dangerous to the State which came to his notice - and by 
1648 he appears to have been ejected - perhaps a further indis-
cretion had occurred? 
 
Oliver Cromwell, writing on 4th August 1645 from Shaftesbury to 
Thomas Fairfax at Sherbourne,  gives account of his dealing with 
some of the Clubmen who sought news of their recently captured 
leaders: “I told them, that although no account was due to them, 
yet I knew the men were taken by your authority, to be tried 
judicially for raising a third party in the Kingdom; and if they should 
be found guilty, they must suffer according to the nature of their 
offence” 
 
 
PRISON and EXILE 
 
Whilst Andrew Bowerman (abt1600- ), Vicar of Frome, seems to 
have spent considerable time in Cornwall, living there until the  



p 17 

royal army disbanded, the penalties on him seem to have been 
largely financial. Others endured periods of confinement: John 
Farwell, Rector of Laverton, was in prison for some sixteen 
weeks; John Bayley (1598/9- ), of Orchardleigh and Berkley, was 
a long while imprisoned; But the trio of Alexander Huish (abt1595
-1668), Rector of Beckington; Richard Earle (1603- ), of Heming-
ton; and Henry Ancketyll (1587/8-164?), of Mells, were particu-
larly troublesome to parliament as a group of ‘delinquents’.  
 
Ancketyll became Rector of Mells in 1623: Cited, with Huish and 
Earle, by the House of Commons in Dec 1640 he was admitted to 
bail in January 1641 for £2000. He was Royalist governor of Corfe 
Castle. His fate is known in that he died, but whether of wounds in 
Taunton Castle or of poison in London, where imprisoned with 
other ministers under Black Rod, is unclear. 
 
Another of the clergy, John Tarlton (otherwise Torrington), of 
Ilminster, survived the poisoning incident and relates that: ’Divers 
of us of the Tribe of Levi, were imprisoned in one room in the Me-
tropolis of this Kingdome, in which prison they all ended their 
dayes: And about one month after all their deaths, myself onely 
(and that by way of exchange) escaped alive; like one of Jobs 
messengers to declare somewhat Viva Voce, concerning those 
that are in their graves. And as an Aggravation to my Affliction I 
have been a long time (and still remaine) under Sequestration, 
being deprived both of my Living and my Goods, whereby my 
selfe and family are (at this present) destitute of the means of sub-
sistence.’ 
 
Clergy resorted to many means to survive: William Piers (1615/6-
1682), son of Bishop Piers, was succesively Archdeacon of Bath 
and then of Taunton, and became godfather to John Tarlton’s son. 
He was imprisoned for some while at Ilchester and is supposed to 
have hung out a glove to receive charity: he later took to farming 
and sold cheese and produce in Ilminster and Taunton markets. 
 
Others were more fearful for their well being: Thomas Holt 
(1615/6-1688), was Rector of Weston Zoyland and a Prebendary 
of Wells Cathedral. He disguised himself as a miller and went into  



p 18 

Cornwall, and by chance there he meets, Robert Creighton, 
Treasurer of Wells, Prebendary of Lincoln and Dean of St Buryon, 
Cornwall, also in disguise having fled from Oxford and about to 
make for France. 
 
 
WESTERN UPRISING 
 
In 1655, by way of general punishment and deterrent, it was or-
dered that all those who had ever borne arms for the King, or de-
clared themselves of the royal party, should be subject to a further 
charge of a tenth of all their remaining estate. Cromwell also is-
sued a proclamation ordering that ejected clergy be forbidden the 
exercise of their ministry. The reason for this clampdown was the 
‘Western uprising’, often referred to as ‘Penruddock’s rebellion’. 
 
It was this uprising which gave further occasion of distress to Hen-
ry Collier (whose ejection from Steeple Langford I have already 
described). His two elder sons, Henry and Joseph, were implicat-
ed in the uprising: It appears that they with some others taken at 
the rebel’s last stand at South Molton were allowed to surrender at 
terms. But the parliamentary officer involved appears to have re-
neged on those terms. 
 
Clarendon writes of the punishment of those involved in this upris-
ing that “Penruddock and Grove lost their heads at Exeter… many 
were sent to Salisbury, and tried and executed there, in the place 
where they had so lately triumphed; and some who were con-
demned, where there were fathers and sons and brothers, that the 
butchery might appear with some remorse, were reprieved, and 
sold, and sent slaves to the Barbadoes; where their treatment was 
such that few of them ever returned into their own country”.  
 
Whatever really transpired there was certainly no even hand of 
justice: A group of five, the Collier brothers, Haviland, Wake and 
another all confessed on arraignment and were described in cor-
respondence seeking mercy for them as ‘the most contemptible of 
the company, not one of them being of estate or  



p 19 

quality’.  Wake spent a couple of years in prison before release,  
whilst the Collier brothers were sold into slavery in the new colo-
nies of the Caribbean. Jamaica had just been taken by the British 
in a rather inept expedition sent by Cromwell under the command 
of Penn and Venables - they had been meant to take Hispaniola 
(modern Haiti and Dominican Republic).  
 
 
RESTORATION 
 
Creighton spent much of the 1650’s at The Hague as part of the 
royal court in exile. He was appointed Dean of Wells whilst in exile 
and it took heavy legal action to evict Cornelius Burges (159?-
1665), the intervening holder of his post. Burges, influential in the 
framing of the ’Directory’, had addressed parliament in 1641; ob-
jecting to instrumental music in church services and speaking of 
the dissolute character of cathedral singing men. 
 
From 1650 he was preacher at Wells Cathedral and he acquired 
both the manor and deanery, which latter he rebuilt using the pro-
ceeds from stripping lead off the cathedral roof. Finally ejected 
from Wells, Burges returned to Watford where he lived in compar-
ative poverty until his death in 1665; Fortunately he did not com-
plete the process of selling off his books to pay for food and a sig-
nificant proportion have survived.  
 
Active in the restoration of the Cathedral after its neglect under 
the Commonwealth, Creighton later served as Bishop of Bath & 
Wells for three years from 1670 until his death. When Creighton 
petitioned for restoration at St Buryon in 1662 he cites the interim 
minister: … Joseph Hull, formerly of Crewkerne, who had left for 
the colonies in 1635. 
 
Although Hull was a man of "exceptional ability", life in the colo-
nies was not without complication and he was apparently dis-
missed from his new parish at Weymouth once his "liberal views 
were known". He moved several times and appears to have 
strongly desired to bridge the gap between Anglicans, Puritans 
and Separatists. His views lead to conflict with the Governor, John  



p 20 

Winthrop, and eventually resulted in his expulsion from the colony. 
Hull apparently cultivated a number of devotees both on the Isle of 
Shoals and the Maine-New Hampshire mainland between 1640 
and 1645.  
 
Hull returned to England in 1645, first becoming vicar of Launces-
ton, Cornwall and then, in April 1656, rector of St. Buryan in Corn-
wall. With Creighton’s petition for restoration, Hull was ejected 
from St Buryan and returned to New England where he became 
minister at Oyster River (now Durham), New Hampshire and then 
on the Isle of Shoals, where died on November 18, 1665 at the 
age of seventy. 
  
At East Knoyle, the interim minister William Clifford had been suc-
ceeded by his son, Samuel in 1655. When the younger Clifford 
was ejected in 1660 his replacement, Enoch Gray, didn’t last long 
before he was also ejected for non-conformity. 
 
Also out at the restoration, was Peter Ince (1614/5-1683), minis-
ter at Donhead St Mary from 1647, a leader of the Wiltshire Volun-
tary Association of Puritan Ministers and member of the Warmin-
ster Classis for the Wiltshire Province. Donhead St Mary fell va-
cant by the death of George Pope in Feb 1647 - from ejection in 
1660 Ince lived with the patron of the living, his friend Thomas 
Grove, at Ferne House. Here many others, including Samuel 
Clifford and Enoch Gray also found shelter and non-conformist 
fellowship. Ince, nicknamed ’Praying Ince’ was reputed to be ’an 
excellent practical preacher’ and continued as a dissenting 
preacher as well as spending time tending sheep.  
 
Ince and Grove were active correspondents with Richard Baxter: 
Ince writes on one occasion of a letter from Baxter ‘which never 
came to my hands. I believe it came at the time of the insurrection 
in our county the Cavaliers then taking the packet’ - not the Civil 
War, but 1655 and the Penruddock uprising, which had occa-
sioned further suffering to the Collier family. When on 18th Sep-
tember 1660, the fifteenth anniversary of the surrender of Nunney 
Castle, Henry Collier rode triumphantly back to his Rectory, Mrs 
Collier wore in her bonnet a little glass drinking cup  



p 21 

which she had snatched on her way out into the snow!  
 
This Collier family, were incumbents at Steeple Langford, from 
Joseph (Henry & George’s father) through four generations. The 
last of these, Arthur Collier (1680-1732), was a philosopher of 
some note whose two sons took to the law and the army respec-
tively, and whose daughters developed literary connections: Mar-
garet accompanying Henry Fielding on his final trip to Lisbon, 
where he died in 1754; and Jane Collier, author of possibly the 
first extended non-fiction prose satire written by an English wom-
an, ‘An Essay on the Art of Ingeniously Tormenting’. 
 
 
SCANDAL 
 
Having known his father’s sufferings during the Civil War, and af-
ter studying at Oxford, William Aylesbury, son of Thomas, be-
came Vicar of East Pennard in 1668.  
 
A witness from Croscombe recalled an occasion in the spring of 
1681 when with friends he went to the house of a widow in the 
village who sold ale. A short time later Aylesbury came to the 
house, already ‘fudled’. The witness offered him a pipe to smoke 
and a bag of tobacco “which he refused to take saying that he 
would drink first so a pot being filled with ale he drank it up and 
after that drank three or four more before he did smoke a pipe and 
after that , he drank about 4 or 5 more of ale ... at length he began 
to be very drunk and did  curse and swear extremely and was in-
tolerably abusive”. 
 
Maria Long of East Pennard, giving evidence to the Consistory 
Court in 1681, said that she and her husband had been living in 
the Vicarage house of East Pennard for about three years and 
that for part of the time Mr Aylesbury ‘the defendant’ lived with 
them but that since March 1681 he had lived at Cloford. (He had 
married Frances Hill at Cloford in January 1681) 
 
Mrs Long said that “before that time and since he the said Alisbury 
hath lived a loose and scandalous life and she hath seen him  



p 22 

drunk so often that it was too tedious to relate”. On Monday 27th 
June 1681, Aylesbury had gone to baptise a child but “that he was 
there very much fudled insomuch that he went into the orchard 
there lay under a bale and at length after much search for him, 
there he was found and this deponent did rouse him up from the 
place where he so lay and had him into the house and after some 
time they who were present roused him to get on horse back 
where he seemed so overgone with beer that it was expected 
when he would fall from his said horse”. 
 
A further incident is recorded in early August of 1681 when his two 
horses and his Heifer and calf had been removed from the 
churchyard and put in the pound. Aylesbury went into a rage and 
swore that “if he had been present when his beasts were driving 
to pound he would have sent some of those who did drive in thith-
er away without heads or with bloody noses whereupon with great 
fury he snatched up an axe that lay in the room and went out with 
it and did cut or beat down the pound and did lett out his beasts”. 
It was stated that he had “the repute of a notorious common 
drunkard in all that part of the country and is also notorious for 
cursing and swearing more especially when he is fudled”. 
 
It was not only drinking, cursing and swearing that got him in trou-
ble: One of the local tithingmen reported that “upon a ...time when 
it was reported that the French was landed at Purbeck” he went to 
the house of one Joan, a widow who kept an Ale house in Woot-
ton, to find a man to watch the day. There he found a man “very 
much fudled”: It was Aylesbury, whom he reports as discussing 
“the Old and New Testaments and the Common Prayer book 
and ...... said that as for the Old and New Testament they were 
not good but were both false and there was not a good book but 
the common prayer book”. 
 
John Richards, of Frome, recalled that towards the evening in late 
June or early July he was standing in Vicarage Street with several 
others and that Aylesbury came up the street with a horse in 
hand. And some of those who were present immediately cried 
“here comes Drunken Alisbury”. Richards believed that he didn’t  



p 23 

know where he was; So gone with drinking that he was scarce to 
be understood nor able to get on his horse. On hearing report of 
this, Mr Jenkins, the Vicar, ordered that someone go to the Con-
stable and get him “set by the heels”. Another witness, Robert 
Gibbons, was troubled to see him in that condition “seeing there 
were some in the company who are esteemed separatists and 
refuse to go to Church” and he feared that “they would take this 
opportunity to revile the Ministry”.  
 
Not surprisingly, William Aylesbury was thrown out of his living. 
 
 
NON-JUROR 
 
The reason for the ejection of most clergy who lost their livings in 
the 1680’s was more political than personal: William Beach 
(1644/5-1711), vicar of Orcheston St George, was one of seven 
Wiltshire clergy who, could not take the new oaths to William and 
Mary in 1689. Most went quietly, but Beach refused to go, causing 
much trouble to the new bishop of Salisbury, Gilbert Burnet, until 
he was forcibly ejected. In January 1689, he was suspected of 
being the author of a broadsheet which 'fell foul and abusive’ on 
his bishop. 
 
Burnet's biographer described Dr Beach as "the sole representa-
tive of aggressive Jacobitism among Burnet's clergy… a wealthy 
and well-born divine, of good character and some learning who 
had obstinately refused to relinquish his living when so required. 
Stormy interviews took place at the Episcopal Palace, during 
which Burnet, it is clear, completely lost his temper." 
 
In 1690 the Wiltshire Quarter Sessions declared that: 'Dr William 
Beach, late rector, lies under strong suspicion of being a Papist, 
he having, after warrant being duly served upon him, [failed] to 
appear and sign the declaration required by the Act of Parliament 
of 30 Charles II.' Beach was later described by Burnet as a 'pest 
to the country', and was charged with omitting 'prayers for the 
Sovereigns, of traducing them to his parishioners, and of insolent 
disrespect to his Ordinary’ and 'as one notoriously disaffected’ 



p 24 

The bitterness of the conflict between them is reflected in Beach’s 
claim that his Bishop had employed agents to collect evidence 
against him.  
 
Even replacing Beach was not without incident. John Mortimer, a 
churchwarden of Orcheston St George, described to Wiltshire 
Quarter Sessions how the new incumbent violently broke into the 
church by with an iron bar, as he couldn’t obtain the key, then 
tolled the bell and assaulted Mortimer for following him. This 
Thomas Curgenven (), clerk and schoolmaster from Sherborne, 
had been teacher of the young William Wake, son of the William 
Wake implicated in the Penruddock uprising, by now graduated 
from Oxford and on his way to become Archbishop. A warrant for 
Curgenven's arrest to answer for the assault is later dismissed as 
‘vexatious'.  
 
And as Beach was forced from his living, so also Thomas Ken 
was to be deprived of his see...  
 
Through the changing winds of fortune in the seventeenth century, 
whether for reasons of neglect, enthusiasm, politics or scandal, a 
significant number of clergy found themselves out of a living, 
mainly with the Civil War and at the restoration, but by no means 
exclusively so. 
 
Some were to prosper in other places or careers, some to suffer 
physically and financially; some to be well remembered, others 
seemingly to fade away into the mists of time… 
 
     ...and some were simply rogues: 
 
BY WAY OF POSTSCRIPT 
 
William Aylesbury, living at Cloford, remained a problem through 
Bishop Ken’s time and beyond: He sometimes gained a small 
amount of money, typically six shillings a time, by marrying people 
without banns or licence for which he was prosecuted, occasional-
ly arrested to be committed to prison, and under censure of ex-
communication for his conduct. 



p 25 

Descriptions of some of the weddings survive: William’s wife, 
Frances, described how on Sunday 22nd April 1694: “after it was 
night being both gone to bed at their house in Cloford she heard 
somebody knock at the door, upon which she immediately put on 
some of her clothes and went down and opening the door a man 
stood before the door who asked her if her husband was at home 
to which she replied that he was in bed then the said man desired 
the deponent to speak to her said husband to rise for that he 
wished to be married by him”  
 
A  witness testified that: “when Robert Coombs was married to 
Elianor .… his now wife .. there were many others then and there 
present whose names he has forgot, and he knows nothing to the 
contrary but that they were married by the form in the book of 
Common Prayer for it was Mr Aylesbury that married them who 
was a minister and he had a book in his hand and this woman 
was given in marriage, and there was the ceremony of the ring 
and all other ceremonies as there ought to be in marriage, what 
week or what month it was in, it being so long since he cannot 
now tell but saith it was at Cloford in the house wherein the minis-
ter lived in a room below stairs .…” 
 
Another couple were: “not married in the Church but at the said Mr 
Aylesbury's house, and he this deponent did give the said Mary in 
marriage and there were none present save only the said Mr 
Aylesbury & his wife and the said George and Mary and this depo-
nent & some little children who were almost naked” 
 
There are several further references to their poverty: One witness 
stated that: “at his coming away from the said Ailsbury's house in 
pure compassion to the seeming necessity of his family he gave 
the said Ailsbury two sixpences and his wife immediately took 
them from him.”  
 
Another said that the “children cried out that they were bailiffed” 
and one was so moved after his visit that he “sent some bread 
and cheese for their children” 



p 26 

CONCLUSION 
 
And so to Thomas Ken, 
 
whose childhood and education were influenced by the civil war 
and commonwealth; 
 
whose role as a royal chaplain was to be bold and conscientious, 
unafraid of challenging injustice; 
 
whose renewing and reforming vision for his diocese was cut 
short of fulfilment by his deprivation; 
 
whose prayers and hymns invite a disciplined holiness of living in 
response to Christ as the anchor of Christian hope; 
 
I hope that these stories provide a background which sheds some 
light of understanding on his life and ministry … and brings fresh 
meaning to the simple, but by no means light weight, words of his 
hymnody: 
 

Redeem thy mis-spent time that’s past, 
 live this day as if ’twere thy last: 
improve thy talent with due care; 
 for the great day thyself prepare. 
 
Let all thy converse be sincere, 
 thy conscience as the noon-day clear; 
think how all-seeing God thy ways 

 and all thy secret thoughts surveys. 



p 27 

SELECT BIBLIOGRAPHY 
 
 
MSS 
 
Consistory Court Evidence, Diocese of Bath & Wells: 

 Taunton Record Office MS 
Minute Book of Committee for Plundered Ministers 1645-7: 

 BM Add MS 15670 
Minute Book of County Committee for Wilts… 1645-6: 

 BM Add MS 22084 
Walker manuscripts: 

 Bodleian (Oxford) MS J Walker 
 
 
RESEARCH NOTES 
 
Henderson MSS in possession of family at Steeple Langford 
 
 
PUBLISHED WORKS 
 
Calendar of the Correspondence of Richard Baxter: 

ed N H Keeble & G F Nuttall; Clarendon Press 1991 
Clarendon’s History of the Rebellion: 

 ed W Dunn Macray; Clarendon Press 1992 
The Colonial Civilisation of North America (1607-1763): 

 L B Wright; Eyre & Spottiswode 1949 
And they ‘cutt ye Common Prayer Book to pieces with their swords…’: 

C Alsbury 1997 
 
 
STANDARD REFERENCE 
 
Alumni Oxoniensis 
DNB (Dictionary of National Biography): 
Victoria County History: Wilts 
Walker Revised:           A G Matthews; Clarendon Press 1988 
Wiltshire Archaeological and Natural History Society volumes 



p 28 

INDEX 
 
Absalom    15 
Ale houses     9, 21, 22 
American colonies     8 
   see also individual locations.. 
Ancketyll, Henry   17 
Andover (Hants)     8 
Andrews, T    10 
Asberry, Charles        11-12 
Asberry, Richard        11-12 
Ashby, Aldhelm Samuel Asberry     12 
Ashcott (Som)     8 
Aylesbury, Frances (nee Hill)     21, 25 
Aylesbury, Thomas (snr) 12-16, 21 
Aylesbury, Thomas (jnr)  13 
Aylesbury, William        21-24 
 
Baptism / Christenings       10, 21 
Barbados    18 
Bath & Wells, Bishops of 
  see Piers, Creighton, Ken 
Baxter, Richard          7, 20 
Bayley, George   10 
Bayley, John    17 
Beach, William   23 
Beckington (Som)   17 
Berkley (Som)   17 
Berwick St Leonard (Wilts)  13 
Black Rod    17 
Blagdon (Som)     6 
Boston (Massachusetts)    7 
Bowerman, Andrew   16 
Boyle, Roger (Earl of Orrery)     11-12 
Bravell, Thomas        15-16 
Bridgwater (Som)   15 
Bristol     5, 10, 14 
Broadway (Som)     7 
Broadwindsor (Dor)   10 

Buckland, William     6 
Burges, Cornelius   19 
Burleton, William     9 
Burnet, Gilbert (Bp)   23 
 
Cambridge          5, 10 
Caribbean    19 
Christenings, see Baptism 
Clarendon, Earl of   18 
Clifford, Samuel   20 
Clifford, William   20 
Cloford (Som)        12, 21, 24-25 
Clubmen   10, 14-16 
Collier family   8-9, 18-21 
   Arthur           9, 21 
   George           8, 21 
   Henry         8-9,18,20-21 
   Henry (jnr)         18-19 
   Jane     21 
   Joseph           8, 21 
   Joseph (jnr)         18-19 
   Margaret    21 
Committees 
   - County           8-10,13,16 
   - for Plundered Ministers  15 
Common Prayer, Book of 10,13,15,22 
Compton Abbas (Dor)  15 
Compton Martin (Som)           5-6 
Connecticut      7 
   see also individual places... 
Consistory Court   21 
Coombs, Robert & Elianor  25 
Corfe Castle (Dor)   17 
Cornwall         16-18 
Cox, John      7 
Cranford (near Hounslow)  11  
Creighton, Robert (Bp)       18-20 

 



p 29 

Gibbons, Robert   23 
Giles, Nathaniel     9 
Gillingham (Dor)   10 
Glastonbury (Som)     7 
Gorges, Ferdinando   7-8 
Goring , George   15 
Gray, Enoch    20 
Grove, Hugh    18 
Grove, Thomas   20 
Groveley (Wilts)     9 
 
Hague, The    19 
Haiti  - see Hispaniola 
Hanging Langford (Wilts)    9 
Hartford (Connecticut)    7 
Hatfield House (Herts)    5 
Haviland, -     18 
Hemington (Som)   17 
Heytesbury (Wilts)     8 
Hill, Frances - see Aylesbury 
Hispaniola    19 
Holt, Thomas    17 
Hooke, Richard        15-16 
Horner, Sir George        12-13 
Horningsham (Wilts)   13 
Hothan, Captain   14 
Huish, Alexander   17 
Hull        7 
   (Connecticut / Massachusetts) 
Hull, Joseph   6-8, 19-20 
Hyde, Edward 
  see Clarendon, Earl of 
 
Ilchester (Som)   17 
Ilminster (Som)          8, 17 
Imprisonment             13, 14, 17 
Ince, Peter    20 

Crewkerne (Som)       6-7,19 
Cromwell, Oliver  16, 18-19 
Croscombe (Som)   21 
Curgenven, Thomas   24 
 
Davenant, Edward   10 
Davenant, John (Bp)   10 
Directory         10, 19 
Disguise    17 
Dominican Republic - see Hispaniola 
Donhead St Mary (Wilts)         9, 20 
Dorset     16 
Durham (New Hampshire) 
 see Oyster River 
Durweston    15 
 
Earle, Richard   17 
East Coker (Som)     6 
East Knoyle (Wilts)        14, 20 
East Pennard (Som)   21 
Exeter     8, 11, 18 
 - diocese      6 
 - St Sidwell’s      6 
Fairfax, Thomas  11, 15-16 
Falstone Day Book     9 
Farwell, John    17 
Ferne House    20 
Fielding, Henry   21 
Fisherton Anger (Wilts)  10 
Forward, Samuel        10, 15 
France     18 
Franklyn, Gracious     8 
French, the    22 
Frome (Som)         16, 22 
  Vicarage Street   22 
Fuller, Thomas   10 

 



p 30 

Isle of Shoals    20 
Islington      6 
 
Jamaica    19 
Jenkins, ..    23 
 
Ken, Thomas (Bp)    5, 24, 26 
Kent, Richard    10 
Keynsham (Som)     6 
Kingweston (Som)     8 
Kyngston Deverill (Wilts)      13-14, 16 
 
Langford 
   see Steeple, Hanging Langford 
Launceston (Corn)   20 
Laverton (Som)   17 
Lincoln    18 
 - shire       5 
Lisbon     21 
London                   8, 9, 11, 13, 16, 17 
Long, Maria    21 
Longleat    13 
 
Mady, Meredith     6 
Maine     20 
Martin, Philip      6 
Marston Bigot (Som)        11-12 
Martock (Som)   15 
Martock School (Som)    5 
Massachusetts 
   see individual places... 
Mells (Som)    17 
Mere Beacon (Som)    15 
Milton Abbas (Dor)   15 
Mortimer, John   24 
Motcombe (Dor)   10 

New England           7, 20 
New Hampshire   20 
North Leigh (Dor)     7 
Nunney (Som)     8, 9, 20 
 
Orchardleigh (Som)   17 
Orcheston St George (Wilts)      23-24 
Orrery, Earl of / Lord 
   see Boyle 
Oxford          6, 18, 21, 24 
 - St Mary’s Hall     6 
Oyster River (New Hampshire) 20 
 
Penn, William    19 
Penruddock    18 
 - rebellion of 1655            18, 20, 24 
Piers, William (Bp)   17 
Piers, William (jnr)   17 
Poisoning      8 
Pope, George     9, 10, 20 
Potter, J    13 
Prince Maurice     9 
Purbeck (Dor)    22 
Pynchon, William     7 
 
Quarter Sessions   24 
Queen Camel  (Som)   15 
 
Richards, John   22 
 
Salisbury (or Sarum)   18 
 - Bishops of 
   see Burnet, Davenant 
 - Cathedral    10 
 
St Baryon (Corn)        18-20 
St Sidwell’s, see Exeter 

 



p 31 

Sandford (Dor)     6 
Shaftesbury (Dor)        10, 15 
Shapwick (Som)     8 
Sherborne (Dor)  10, 16, 24 
Smith, William   14 
South Molton (Dev)   18 
Star Chamber      6 
Steeple Langford (Wilts)         8, 18 
Sturtevant, Simon             5-6 
 
Talbot, John    15 
Tarlton, John    17 
Taunton (Som)        14, 17 
 - Castle    17 
Thynne, Sir James   13 
 
Venables, Robert   19 
Vicarage Street, see Frome  
 
Wake, William (snr)         18-19 
Wake, William (Abp)        19, 24 
Waller, William     8 
Wardour Castle (Wilts)    9 
Wareham, John             6-7 
Warminster (Wilts)   10 
Warwickshire    13 
Water pipes              5-6 
Watford    19 
Waylen, J      9 
Weddings, illicit        24-25 
Wells (Som)        15, 18 
 - Cathedral        17, 19 
Wessaguscus (Massachusetts), see 
 Weymouth (Massachusetts) 
Western Uprising  
 - see Penruddock’s rebellion 
Weston Zoyland (Som)  17 

Wethersfield (Connecticut)    7 
Weymouth (Dor)     7 
Weymouth (Massachusetts)        7, 19 
William and Mary   23 
Winchester School (Hants)    9 
Windsor    14 
Windsor (Connecticut)    7 
Winthrop, John          7, 20 
Wolverhampton   14 
Wootton, North (Som)  22 
Wren, Christopher (snr)  14 
Wren, Christopher   14 
 
Young, Mr    15 

 



p 32 

ISBN 0 9530026 1 6 
 

UK £4.00 
 
Published 2003 by Colin Alsbury at Frome, Somerset, UK 

 When Bishop Thomas Ken died at Longleat in 1711 it 
was his wish that he should be buried in the churchyard of the 
nearest Parish Church of his former diocese of Bath & Wells 
- that of  St John the Baptist, Frome. A tradition of lectures in 
his honour has developed at St John’s and this years lecture is 
published both in celebration of Ken’s distinctive 
contribution to the life of the church and in the hope of  
encouraging wider public support for the major restoration 
work in progress at St John’s.  
 
Further details of the restoration work in progress and means 
of supporting it are available from: 
 

St John’s Parish Office 
St John’s Cottage 
1 Church Steps 

Frome, Somerset 
BA11 1PL 

 


